
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Amesbury Area Board 

Place: Evergreen Court, Archers Way, Amesbury SP4 7YT 

Date: Friday 28 February 2020 

Time: 11.00 am 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of: Allington, Amesbury, Berwick St James, Bulford, Cholderton, 
Durnford, Durrington, Figheldean, Great Wishford, Idmiston, Milston, Newton Toney, 
Orcheston, Shrewton, Stapleford, Steeple Langford, Tilshead, Wilsford Cum Lake, 
Winterbourne, Winterbourne Stoke, Woodford and Wylye. 
 

 
   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 

please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Tara Shannon Democratic Services 
Officer, direct line 01225 718352 or email tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Graham Wright, Durrington and Larkhill 
Cllr Mike Hewitt, Bourne and Woodford Walley (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland, Amesbury West 
Cllr Robert Yuill, Amesbury East (Chairman) 
Cllr John Smale, Bulford, Allington and Figheldean 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
[...]
oductions  11.00am 

 To welcome those present to the meeting.  

2   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 14)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2020.   

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Update from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
(Pages 15 - 54) 

11.05am 

 To consider any updates and recommendations from the 
Community Area Transport Group (CATG). 
 
The Minutes of the latest CATG meeting are attached for 
information.  

 

6   Amesbury Area Board Highways Schemes for 2020/2021 
(Pages 55 - 66) 

11.10am 

 To consider the report on Highways Schemes for the forthcoming 
year.  

 

7   Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant 
Applications (Pages 67 - 68) 

11.20am 

 To receive any updates and consider any applications for youth 
grant funding. 
 

 The Bridge Youth Project, £4800.00, towards The Bridge 
Pastoral Support Project. 

 Rotary Social Innovation Amesbury, £430.00, Work 
Experience introduction to business for 14 to 17 year old 
students. 

 

8   Health & Wellbeing Group  11.25am 

 To receive any updates and consider any applications for health 
and wellbeing funding.  
 

 Evergreen Court Gardening Club, £1555.00, towards 
Evergreen Court Gardening Club - Greenhouse potting shed 

 



Page 4 

 

 Salisbury older people's champion, £750.00, towards 
Amesbury with Salisbury celebrating International Older 
Peoples Day – Silver Amesbury.  

 Rotary Social Innovation Amesbury, £2000.00, towards 
celebrating Amesbury Community Area.  

 The Bourne Valley Day Centre for the Elderly, £700.00, 
towards new activities. 

 
Details of these grants can be seen in the attached Amesbury Grant 
Report. 

9   Community Area Grants (Pages 69 - 76) 11.35am 

 To determine the applications for Community Area Grant funding. 
 

 Amesbury Rugby Club, £1215.00, towards replacement 
rugby posts. 

 Winterbourne Cricket Club, £3000.00, towards 
Winterbourne Cricket Club pavilion renovation. 

 Langford Parish Hall, £4790.50, towards a flat roof and 
toilets for the hall. 

 Tilshead Community Group, £750.00, towards Tilshead VE 
Day Commemorations.  

 Larkhill Primary School, £4375.00, towards the Well Being 
Centre - Larkhill Primary School Bungalow New Kitchen. 

 Durrington Walls Wind Band, £737.50, towards improving 
the brass section of Durrington Walls Wind Band. 

 The Vault Gymnastics & fitness centre, £2532.96, towards 
new bungee fitness well-being. 

 Lady Antrobus Trust, £1000.00, Amesbury Celebration of 
VE and VJ Days.  

 

10   Urgent items  11.55am 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

11   Future Meeting Dates, Evaluation and Close  12.00pm 

 The next meeting of the Amesbury Area Board will be held on 19 
March 2020 and will be the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment.  

 

 



 
 
 

 
 
Amesbury Area Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE AMESBURY AREA BOARD MEETING HELD ON 16 JANUARY 
2020 AT SHARP HALL, 234 WATSON RD, LARKHILL, SALISBURY SP4 8RB. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Graham Wright, Cllr Mike Hewitt (Vice-Chair), Cllr Fred Westmoreland, 
Cllr Robert Yuill (Chairman) and Cllr John Smale 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Clewer 
  

 
1 Welcome and Introductions 

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Amesbury Area Board 
and thanked them for attending. 
 
At the Chairman’s invitation, the Councillors introduced themselves. 
 

2 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from: 
 

 Cllr Darren Henry 

 Wing Commander Vincent Thomas 
 

3 Minutes 
 
The minutes were presented for consideration and it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
[...]
ions, looking for on 
call fire fighters. It was particularly difficult to find people during the day. It 
was hoped that companies that would let their employees by on call fire 
fighters during the day would also get in touch. Amesbury Town Council 
stated that they could advertise the recruitment drive in Amesbury.  
 

 Town and Parish Councils 
The written update from Shrewton Parish Council was highlighted.  

 

 A303 update 
Marcia Daniels of Highways England to give a brief update on the A303. 
Marcia referred to the Stonehenge A303 project which was almost at the 
end of an 18-month planning process. The Planning Inspectorate had 
completed their report and presented it to the Secretary of State who 
would announce their decision on the project by the 2 April 2020.  The 
contents of the report were not known.  
 
Some ground investigation works at the Countess Roundabout in 
Amesbury were underway which would help them to inform contractors if 
they got the hoped-for decision. There was also some more minor survey 
work to complete. Surveys were going out to businesses as well, so any 
business owners were urged to keep an eye out for these and to return 
completed surveys. There was community forum on the project which 
met every couple of months. The next meeting was on 12 February, 
7.00pm at Anrotbus House in Amesbury. People were welcome to 
attend.   
 
The Chairman requested that Marcia and her colleagues provide a 
written report for each area board and to attend when there was 
significant news to provide an update.  

 

 NHS Wiltshire CCG 
The Chairman referred the meeting to the written report in the agenda.  

 

 HealthWatch Wiltshire 

Page 4



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Chairman referred the meeting to the written report in the agenda.  
 

7 Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications 
 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland introduced the grants. Jacqui Abbott, Community 
Engagement Manager explained that Able Hands Together were applying
[...]

was assessed as safe. However, the school and local authority were going to 
put in zig zags lines and signage. Work on that should start the following week.  
Q) Amesbury Town Council spoke regarding problems with the round 
roundabout at Steeple Hill. Would this be resolved?  
A) The roundabout was compliant, it had been through 2 Road Safety Audits 
and met the design that was approved.   
 
There were other complaints, which all involved parties would work through.  
 
Some of the parents of children at St Michael’s school still had issues, it was 
suggested these be discussed after the meeting.  
 
Cllr Wright explained that the issues addressed had concentrated on Larkhill as 
the meeting was being held in a Larkhill venue.  
 
Bulford Parish Council stated that they wanted their issues aired and 
addressed. However, the Chairman explained that as time was running out we 
would need to move on to the next item. Cllr Richard Clewer, Cabinet Member 
for Corporate Services, Heritage, Arts, Tourism, Housing, Climate Change and 
Military Civilian Integration offered to have a discussion with them and the 
relevant officers in another room at the venue so that the meeting could 
continue as planned.  
Bulford Parish Council explained that they had spent 12 months waiting for a 
meeting and were not happy with this solution, they wanted their problems aired 
and recorded in the minutes.   

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 
 

Neill Page stated that there had been many meetings, they had responded to 
questions and there had been engagement with communities.  
After some discussion Bulford Parish Council, Cllr Clewer and the Highways 
Officers did go for a side meeting in a different room to discuss their issues.  
 
DIO Army Basing – Neill Page 
 
Mr Page gave a brief update to the meeting on the Army Basing Programme. 
Progress on the delivery of barracks developments and Service Families 
Accommodation (SFA) continued. The majority of essential barracks assets and 
approximat
[...]
on to 
come in before they commented. 
 
The Chairman thanked General Eeles for his presentation.  
 

12 Update from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
 
There had not been a CATG meeting since the last Area Board meeting. The 
next CATG meeting would be held on 14 February 2020, 10.00am at the 
Redworth Centre. 
 

13 Health & Wellbeing Group 
 
Cllr Graham Wright gave an update to the meeting on the Health and Wellbeing 
Group. There had been a successful event at Christmas where 30 older people 
were taken to Stonehenge. There were local schools singing and a semi-
professional choir who gave a great performance.  Presents were handed out 

Page 12



 
 
 

 
 
 

by Father Christmas. Cllr Wright thanked the Stonehenge Visitor Centre for their 
hospitality, which included complimentary mince pies, mulled wine and a free 
viewing of their new exhibition.  
 
Upcoming Health and Wellbeing meetings would be held on: 

 Tuesday 4 February 

 Monday 11 May 

 Tuesday 4 August 

 Monday 9 November 
All HWBG meetings would be held at Evergreen Court, Archers Way from 10am 
until 11.30am. 
 
There was still Health and Wellbeing funding available so grant applications 
were encouraged.  
 

14 Community Area Grants 
 
Representatives of organisations applying for grants spoke in support of their 
applications. The Able Hands Together grant was considered earlier in the 
meeting.  
 
The applications to the community area grant fund were considered and it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 

 To grant Smiley Face Nursery, £5,000 towards new preschool 
toilets. 

 To grant Woodford Parish Council, £1,450.00 towards a Speed 
Indicator Device for Middle Woodford. 

 To grant Winterbourne Parish Council, £ £1199.80, towards 
information dissemination across the Winterbournes 

 To grant Newbourne Players, £4,000.00, Theatre lighting 
refurbishments and safety update. (Additional grant published in 
agenda supplement 1).  

 
15 Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items.  
 

16 Future Meeting Dates, Evaluation and Close 
 
The next meeting of the Amesbury Area Board would be held on 19 March 2020 
at Antrobus House and would be the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 
 

Page 13



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  7.00  - 9.15 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Tara Shannon of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718352, e-mail tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 14



Page 1  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES  
 

Meeting: Amesbury Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
Place: Redworth Centre, Amesbury Leisure Centre, Amesbury 

Date: Friday 14 February 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 
 
 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kate Davey (Traffic Engineer), direct 
line 01225 713302 or email kate.davey@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

mailto:ail%20kate.davey@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 2  

AGENDA 
 

 
 
 

1 Note Tracker 
 

The following information is included in the attached Note Tracker: 
 

• Attendees and Apologies 
• Approval of notes of the previous meeting 
• Financial Position 
• Top 5 Priority Schemes 
• Other Priority Schemes 
• New Requests/Issues 
• Current / ongoing schemes 
• Other items 

 
 
2 Date of the next meeting 

17th April 2020 

Page 16



 
 
 
 
 
 

AMESBURY COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION NOTES  
 

03 Item Update Actions and 
recommendations Who 

 Date of meeting: 14th February 2020 

1. Attendees and apologies 

 Present: 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Apologies: 

Cllr Robert Yuill – Wiltshire Council 
David Hassett – Shrewton Parish Council 
Myra Orr – Cholderton Parish Meeting 
Charles Penn – Winterbourne Parish Council 
Jacqui Abbott – Wiltshire Council CEM 
Catherine Purves – Idmiston Parish Council 
Steven Cocking – Idmiston Parish Council 
Rhod Evans – Amesbury Town Council 
Richard Harris – Shrewton Parish Council 
John
[...]

 

B3083 FROM SHREWTON TO WINTERBOURNE STOKE 

Length 1200m, Carriageway Repairs 

 

Page 63



 

 

BULFORD HILL/ HIGH STREET, BULFORD FROM NEW JOINT AT NEW Rbt  ORCHARD END 
TO B3085 RANGERS RBT 

Length 660m, Surfacing  

 

U0380 FISHERTON DE LA MERE FROM A36 SOUTH TO A36 

Length 670m, Surfacing (Binder and Surface course) 

 
 

Page 64



 

 

C57 CAMP HILL FROM A360 NEW CUT XRDS TO CAMP DOWN WOODFORD 

Length 1010m, Surfacing  

 

A360 TILSHEAD FROM 30 SPEED LIMIT TO 30 SPEED LIMIT 

Length 1010m, Surfacing (Hot Rolled Asphalt) 

 
 

UC POORES ROAD FROM BULFORD ROAD TO THE AVENUE 

Page 65



 

 

Length 160m, Surfacing 

 

 

Page 66



 

Report to Amesbury 

Date of Meeting 28.2.20 

Title of Report Community Youth Activities Grants 

1. Purpose of the report: 
To ask Councillors to consider the following applications seeking funding from the 
Amesbury Area Board.  

Application 
Grant 
Amount 

 

Applicant: The Bridge Youth Project 
Project Title: The Bridge Pastoral Support 
Project 

£4800.00  

Applicant: Rotary Social Innovation 
Amesbury 
Project Title: Work Experience introduction 
to business for 14 to 17 year old students  

£430.00  

Total grant amount requested at this 
meeting 

£5230.00  

   

2. Main Considerations 
 
Councillors will need to be satisfied that grants awarded in the 2019/20 year are 
made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of the award being 
made.  
 
Community Youth Grants will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of 
cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the 
extent and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project.  
 
Community Youth Grants give all local community and voluntary groups, Town and 
Parish Councils an equal opportunity to receive funding towards community-based 
projects and schemes.  
 
3. The applications  

Applicant: The Bridge Youth Project 
Project Title: The Bridge Pastoral Support 
Project 

Amount 
Requested 
from Area 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



Board: 
£4800.00 

This application meets youth activities grant criteria 2019/20  

 
Project Summary:The Bridge Pastoral Support Project is based in several 
local secondary schools. We offer 1 to 1 support for young people who may 
be struggling with short-term crises or more generally with issues around 
mental health and self-esteem. We have been invited to serve students at 
Stonehenge School. The Assistant Head says We are working with hugely 
reduced budgets in a society where resilience is at an all-time low and we 
need to partner with organisations such as The Bridge to enable us to make 
strides forward in the areas of mental health and wellbeing for our young 
people locally. 
 
 

Applicant: Rotary Social Innovation 
Amesbury 
Project Title: Work Experience introduction 
to business for 14 to 17 year old students  

Amount 
Requested 
from Area 
Board: 
£430.00 

 

This application meets youth activities grant criteria 2019/20 

 
Project Summary: To provide a positive link between the local youth 
requiring work experience during their G.C.S.Es and local business who are 
in a position to be able to provide this service with the potential of 
permanent employment. Currently little if any opportunities like this exist 
and we have identified this gap. The intention of the Rotary is to bridge that 
gap by providing a series of work experience expos to increase awareness 
within the local community area  
 

Report Author: 
Jacqui Abbott 
Community Engagement Manager 
01722 434 344 M 07771 844 530   
Jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 

Page 68

mailto:Jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

Report to Amesbury Area Board 

Date of Meeting 28 February 2020 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

Purpose of the report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below  

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: Amesbury Rugby Club 
Project Title: Replacement Rugby Posts 
 
View full application 
  

£1215.00 
Main grants 

Applicant: Winterbourne Cricket Club 
Project Title: Winterbourne Cricket Club Pavilion 
Renovation 
 
View full application 
  

£3000.00 
Main grants 

Applicant: Evergreen Court Gardening Club 
Project Title: Evergreen Court Gardening Club - 
Greenhouse potting shed 
 
View full application 
  

£1555.00 
Main grants 
 

Applicant: Langford Parish Hall 
Project Title: Langford Parish Hall - Hall Flat Roof and 
Toilets 
 
View full application 
  

£4790.50 
Main grants 

Applicant: Salisbury older people's champion 
Project Title: Amesbury with Salisbury celebrating 
International Older Peoples Day – Silver Amesbury  
 
View full application 
  

£750.00 
Health and Wellbeing 

Applicant: Tilshead Community Group 
Project Title: Tilshead VE Day Commemorations 
 
View full application 
  

£750.00 
Main grants 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3672
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3661
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3636
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3648
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3652
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3568


Applicant: Larkhill Primary School 
Project Title: Well Being Centre - Larkhill Primary School 
Bungalow New Kitchen 
 
View full application 
  

£4375.00 
Main grants 

Applicant: Durrington Walls Wind Band 
Project Title: Improving the brass section of Durrington 
Walls Wind Band 
 
View full application 
  

£737.50 
Main grants 

Applicant: Rotary Social Innovation Amesbury 
Project Title: Celebrating Amesbury Community Area  
 
View full application 
  

£2000.00 
Health and Wellbeing 

Applicant: The vault gymnastics & fitness centre 
Project Title: The Vault Gymnastics New Bungee Fitness 
Well-being  
 
View full application 
  

£2532.96 
Main grants 

Applicant: The Bourne Valley Day Centre for the Elderly 
Project Title: New Activities 
 
View full application 
  

£700.00 
Health and Wellbeing 

Applicant: Lady Antrobus Trust 
Project Title: Amesbury Celebration of VE and VJ Days 
 
View full application 
  

£1000.00 
Main grants 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2019 / 20 year is 
made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 
 

Page 70

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3591
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3599
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3645
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3660
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3667
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3669
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria.  

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, 
social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of 
which will be dependent upon the individual project.  

4. Financial Implication
[...]
ject Proposal Requested 

3568 

Tilshead Community 
Group 

Tilshead VE Day 
Commemorations 

£750.00 

Project Description: 
The 8th May 2020 marks the 75th anniversary of VE Day. Nationally this will be 
commemorated with the changing of the May Bank Holiday to allow for 
communities to celebrate together. Tilshead is planning a weekend of celebrations 
for the whole community to come together and collectively commemorate this 
important annivarsary. A small amount of funding is required from the area board 
to top up funds raised by community. 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
 This meets the 2019 / 20 grants criteria and at least 50% match funding is in 
place.   

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

Page 73

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3652
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3568


 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3591 

Larkhill Primary 
School 

Well Being Centre - Larkhill 
Primary School Bungalow New 
Kitchen 

£4375.00 

Project Description: 
We are applying for funding for a new kitchenette to be installed in our new 
wellbeing centre. We are converting our caretaker’s bungalow into an well woman 
centre focusing on the mental health and well being of women. These women are 
mainly mums to the children at Larkhill Primary School. We need a fully functioning 
kitchenette a focal area where women can congregate and communicate 
improving on their wellbeing especially since many are isolated living on the 
Larkhill Garrison. We are intending on opening up sporting groups and the centre 
will act as a base. 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
This meets the 2019 / 20 grants criteria and at least 50% match funding is in 
place.    

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3599 

Durrington Walls 
Wind Band 

Improving the brass section of 
[...]
application. 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3660 

The vault gymnastics 
& fitness centre 

The Vault Gymnastics New 
Bungee Fitness Well-being  

£2532.96 

Project Description: 
Bungee fitness origination in the States is a harness attached to a bungee 
suspended from the ceiling -Like a baby bouncer for Adults The Vault teach 
children and adults from 6 months onward this for health and fitness and for all 
abilities. The Bungee project will open up new opportunities for the area this to not 
only help those of natural fitness but also the elderly and impaired as well as those 
with special needs with this non weight bearing exercise. So without any stress on 
joints. Great benefit to those recovering from injury or joint surgery.This will be a 
unique programme for our local area with London being the closest location.  
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
The application meets the grants criteria for 2019 /20. Although the overall 
business is a for profit company; this particularly project is solely for the benefit of 
the community and any profits will be put back into this project.  This is allowed 
under the grant terms and conditions.   

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

Application ID Applicant 
Project 
Proposal 

Requested 

3667 

The Bournen Valley Day 
Centre for the Elderly 

New Activities £700.00 

Project Description: 
We provide an activity every Friday for our guests. The guests enjoy a variety of 
activities they particularly enjoy music and painting art and armchair Yoga. We 
have to provide 50 activities a year. We would like to be able to use a grant to 
provide a paid activity once a month. We are aiming to increase the range of 
activities for our guests. Hopefully this will also enable us to attract more guests 
from within the area. It is anticipated by expanding our range of activities we can 
ensure the continued health and wellbeing of our guests. 
  
Input from Commu
[...]
lto:Jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Update from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG)
	Amesbury CATG Minutes February 2020
	Amesbury CATG Minutes Front Sheet
	Meeting: Amesbury Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Place: Redworth Centre, Amesbury Leisure Centre, Amesbury
	2 Date of the next meeting 17th April 2020

	Amesbury CATG Spend - As at Feb 2020
	2019-20

	Proposal Plan - Rollestone
	Proposal Plan - The Packway
	Amesbury list 2020 - 24 for boardr1
	BriefingNote 19016 Highways ImprovementsandTrafficSurveyRequests

	6 Amesbury Area Board Highways Schemes for 2020/2021
	7 Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications
	9 Community Area Grants





Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Amesbury Area Board 

Place: Evergreen Court, Archers Way, Amesbury SP4 7YT 

Date:  28 February 2020 

Start Time: 11.00 am 

Finish Time: 12.10 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Tara Shannon Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 718352 or (e-mail) 
tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Graham Wright, Cllr Mike Hewitt (Vice-Chair), Cllr Fred Westmoreland and 
Cllr Robert Yuill (Chairman) 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jacqui Abbott, Community Engagement Manager and Tara Shannon, Democratic 
Services Officer.  
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Steeple Langford Parish Council 
 
 
 
 
Total in attendance: 19 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

17   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Amesbury Area Board 
and explained that this was an additional Area Board meeting to look at grants 
and statutory items as the Area Board on 19 March would be the Our 
Community Matters – Joint Strategic Needs Assessment event.  
 
At the Chairman’s invitation, the Councillors and officers sitting at the front of the 
meeting introduced themselves. 
 

18   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from: 
 

 Cllr John Smale.  
 
The Chairman explained that Cllr Darren Henry had resigned as the Wiltshire 
Unitary Councillor for the Till and Wylye Valley as he had been elected as a 
Member of Parliament at the recent general election. The by-election for his seat 
would be held on 10 March 2020.  
 

19   Minutes 

 The minutes were presented for consideration and it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

20   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Graham Wright declared an interest in three of the grant applications, as he 
was involved with the groups applying for funding. These being the Rotary 
Application for Youth funding, the Rotary Application for Health and Wellbeing 
Funding and the Durrington Walls Wind Band application for Community Area 
Grant funding. He declared that he would not take part in the debate or vote on 
those items.  
 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland declared a non-pecuniary interest in the Amesbury 
Rugby Club Community Area Grant application as he was a member of the club. 
He declared that he would take part in the debate and vote on the application 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

with an open mind.  
 
Cllr Rob Yuill and Cllr Fred Westmorland both declared a non-pecuniary interest 
in the Community Grant Application from the Vault Gymnastics and Fitness 
Centre. They declared that they would take part in the debate and vote on the 
application with an open mind. 
 

21   Update from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 Cllr Mike Hewitt gave a brief update to the meeting on the CATG. He referred 
the meeting to CATG minutes in the agenda pack. There was still some money 
left in the budget and also a further £1,000 left in the budget for street signs. Cllr 
Hewitt invited people to get in touch if they needed street signs. 
 
It was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the minutes of the CATG meeting held on 14 February 2020. 
 

22   Amesbury Area Board Highways Schemes for 2020/2021 

 The Chairman referred the meeting to the proposed Highways Schemes report 
in the agenda pack.  
 
It was stated that the works to resurface the road in Tilshead were very much 
needed and that these would begin in April.  
 
The board considered the report and it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the proposed Highways Schemes for the Amesbury 
Community Area for 2020 – 2025.  
 

23   Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications 

 Jacqui Abbott, Community Engagement Manager for Amesbury stated that she 
had been making good contacts at the local schools and that the youth 
parliament at Stonehenge School was going well.  
 
Representatives of organisations applying for youth funding spoke in support of 
their applications.  
 
The board also proposed an Area Board Councillor Led Initative to use 
£5,900.00 of the remaning youth grant funding to work with other local area 



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

boards (Southern Wiltshire and South West Wiltshire) to commission services 
for young people in rural areas.  
 
The board considered the applications and it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 

 To grant The Bridge Youth Project, £4800.00, towards The Bridge 
Pastoral Support Project. 

 To grant Rotary Social Innovation Amesbury, £430.00, towards Work 
Experience introduction to business for 14 to 17 year old students. 

 To grant Durrington Youth Services, £6513.50, towards Durrington 
Youth Services.  

 To grant the Amesbury Area Board Councillor Led Initative, 
£5,900.00 towards commissioning youth services in rural areas.  

24   Health & Wellbeing Group 

 Cllr Graham Wright explained to the meeting what the Health and Wellbeing 
Group was and advised that Cllr Yuill had chaired the last HWBG meeting. It 
was stated that the grant applications for health and wellbeing funding had been 
approved by the HWBG and needed to be ratified by the board.  
 
Cllr Yuill stated that there had been a few organisations and groups at the 
HWBG meeting that had been unaware of each other and the services they 
offered. It was hoped that at some point a system could be developed to map 
and gap services, in the meantime all groups were encouraged to use the Our 
Community Matters website at https://ocm.wiltshire.gov.uk/amesbury/  to share 
information.  
 
The board considered the applications for health and wellbeing funding and it 
was; 
 
Resolved: 
 

 To grant the Evergreen Court Gardening Club, £1555.00, towards 
Evergreen Court Gardening Club - Greenhouse potting shed. It was 
noted that this grant would actually be awarded from the 
Community Area Grant Funds budget rather than the Health and 
Wellbeing budget. 

 To grant the Salisbury older people's champion, £750.00, towards 
Amesbury with Salisbury celebrating International Older Peoples 
Day – Silver Amesbury.  

 To grant Rotary Social Innovation Amesbury, £2000.00, towards 
celebrating Amesbury Community Area.  

 To grant the Bourne Valley Day Centre for the Elderly, £700.00, 
towards new activities. 

https://ocm.wiltshire.gov.uk/amesbury/


Page 5 of 6 
 
 

25   Community Area Grants 

 Cllr Fred Westmoreland introduced the applications to the Community Area 
Grant Scheme as detailed in the agenda. 
 
Representatives of the organisations applying for grants spoke in support of 
their applications.  
 
The board considered the applications for Community Area Grant funding and it 
was; 
 
Resolved: 
 

 To grant Amesbury Rugby Club, £1215.00, towards replacement 
rugby posts. 

 To grant Winterbourne Cricket Club, £3000.00, towards 
Winterbourne Cricket Club pavilion renovation. 

 To grant Langford Parish Hall, £4790.50, towards a flat roof and 
toilets for the hall. 

 To grant Tilshead Community Group, £750.00, towards Tilshead VE 
Day Commemorations.  

 To grant Larkhill Primary School, £4375.00, towards the Well Being 
Centre - Larkhill Primary School Bungalow New Kitchen. 

 To grant Durrington Walls Wind Band, £737.50, towards improving 
the brass section of Durrington Walls Wind Band. 

 To grant The Vault Gymnastics & fitness centre, £2532.96, towards 
new bungee fitness well-being. 

 To grant Lady Antrobus Trust, £1000.00, Amesbury Celebration of 
VE and VJ Days.  

 
The Langford Parish Hall grant applicants thanked Jacqui Abbott, CEM, for her 
help and advice while they were applying for their grant.  
 
The Board also passed their thanks to Jacqui Abbott for all her hard work on 
encouraging grant applications.  
 

26   Urgent items 

 It was noted that the Amesbury Carnival would be held on Saturday 20 June 
2020 on Holders Field in Amesbury.  
 

27   Future Meeting Dates, Evaluation and Close 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Amesbury Area Board would be held 
on 19 March 2020 and would be the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, Our 
Community Matters event.  



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending and encouraged people to 
register for free tickets for the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment event at 
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/amesbury-our-community-matters-tickets-
91287670881.   
 

https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/amesbury-our-community-matters-tickets-91287670881
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/amesbury-our-community-matters-tickets-91287670881

